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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
NE side Onyx Road, 200 feet N ¢/]

OlEal Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING
9" Election District
6" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(2814 Onyx Road)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Denise Robin Novier Stemler and
Robert Burton Stemler, Jr.
Petitioners * Case No. 08-075-SPH
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a
Petition for Special Hearing filed by the legal property owners, Denise Robin Novier Stemler
and Robert Burton Stemler, Jr. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of
the Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the use of the existing dwelling
for two apartment units which have existed since 1941. The subject property and requested relief
are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief
were Petitioners Denise Robin Novier Stemlier and Robert Burton Stemler, Jr. There were no
Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
parcel containing approximately 5,880 square feet or 0.135 acre, more or less, and zoned
D.R.5.5. The property 1s located west of Harford Road and south of Putty Hill Avenue in the
Parkville area of Baltimore County. The property is improved with an existing two-story
dwelling with a walkout basement and built, as Petitioners maintain, as two separate apartments.

Petitioners purchased the property in June 1984 from Henry Otte. A copy of the Fee Simple
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Deed was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 2. In addition, Petitioners
submitted a copy of their Contract of Sale dated March 25, 1984 which was marked and accepted
into evidence as Pctitioners’ Exhibit 3. Interestingly, the contract described the property as a
“Two Story, Two Apartment Dwelling.” Following construction of the dwelling in 1941, Mr.
Otte moved into the first floor apartment. Later, in 1944, Mr. Otte purchased the property.
Petitioners submitied a copy of the Deed granting the property to Mr. Otte from Michael J.
Wheeler on December 9, 1944, This Deed was marked and accepted into evidence as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 4. Petitioners maintain that since Mr. Otte moved into the dwelling in 1941
and the second floor apartment was rented beginning in 1943, the dwelling has been
continuously used as two apartment units. They seek approval from this Commission of the non-
conforming use of the property as two apartments.

In support of this request, Petitioners provided testimony concerning the layout of the
property and the dwelling. Petitioners indicate the dwelling was constructed as two apartments
and has not undergone any structural changes throughout the years. There is a single-lane
driveway that extends from Onyx Road past the right side of the dwelling that can fit two cars.
The main entrance to the dwelling is at the front door and is the entryway to the first floor
apartment. The front door is elevated by stairs and a porch. Once inside, there is a living room,
dining room, kitchen, two bedrooms, and a full bathroom. The first floor tenant also has access
to the basement level via a stairway. It should also be noted that there is no stairway or other
internal entrance from the first floor apartment to the second floor apartment. Entrance to the
second floor is by way of the same elevated porch. The entryway door to the second floor is
located on the porch at the left side of the dwelling. Once entry is made through that door, there

1s an interior stairway leading up to the second floor apartment. Entry is made into the second




floor apartment through anether' door at the top of the stairs. This apartment is laid out very
similar to the first floor apartment, with a living room, dining room, kitchen, two bedrooms, and
a full bathroom. This apartment also has access to a basement storage area through a door
located on the ground level at the right side of the dwelling. Located in the basement are two
separate hot water heaters, two separate gas meters, and two separate electrical meters for the
apartments.

In further support of the non-conforming use of the property as two apartments,
Petitioners submitted a written chronology of the occupants of the two-apartment dwelling since
1941. This chronology, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 5,
was prepared by Petitioners based on information gathered from the next door neighbor at 2816
Onyx road, Ms. Wayne E. Geoghegan, her son Frank Winkel, and from Petitioners themselves.
Ms. “Geoghegan has lived next door to the subject property for approximately 65 years., Ms.
Geoghegan and Mr. Winkel executed notarized affidavits which were marked and accepted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibits 6 and 7, respectively. Ms. Geoghegan also prepared a hand-
written note which containe_d her recollections of the persons that lived in the apartments on the
subject property over the years. This note was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’
Exhibit 8. Finally, Ms. Geoghegan and Mr. Winkel appeared on a DVD recorded by Petitioners.
In the DVD, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 9 and
reviewed by the undersigned, Ms. Geoghegan and Mr. Winkel describe the occupants of the
subject property.

Their affidavits and statements on the DVD reveal the following: In 1941, Mr. Otte and
his wife moved into the first floor apartment. In 1943, an {talian couple moved into the second

floor apartment. The husband had a barbershop near Dutch Mill Inn on Harford Road. In 1944,




Phillip and Mary Walch moved into the second floor apartment. Also in 1944, Mr. and Mrs.
Otte purchased the entire property and continued to live in the first floor apartment. In 1960,
after Mary Walch’s husband, Phillip, passed away, Mr. John K. Stevens moved into the second
floor apartment. Sometime after his parents moved out, Mr. Preston Stevens moved into the
second floor apartment. Thereafter, in 1984, Petitioners purchased the property from Mr, Otte
and moved into the first floor apartment. Mr. Stevens remained on the second floor. In 1985,
Ms. Sandy Drecchio moved into the second floor apartment. In 1986, Petitioners vacated the
dwelling and Ms. Anne Carter moved into the first floor apartment. In 1997, Ms. Mary Harrison
moved into the first floor apartment when Ms. Carter moved out. According to Petitioners, the
dwelling has continued to be rented as two apartments since that time,

The  Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained
within the c;ase file. The comments generally indicate no opposition or other recommendations
concerning the requested relief.

Section 104 of the B.C.Z.R. governs non-conforming uses in Baltimore County. A non-
conforming use 1s defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. as “[a] legal use that does not conform
to a usc reédation for the zone in which it is located or to a special regulation applicable to such

»

a use.” Often, the non-conforming use designation is applied to “grandfather” an otherwise
illegal use. If a Petitioner can establish that the use began prior to the effective date of the
zoning regulations which prohibited such use, and the use has continued without interruption
since that time, then the use may continue as non-conforming. It is the burden of Petitioner to

prove the non-conforming use during the period of time at issue, which often presents its own set

of challenges. By virtue of the historical nature of the use, Petitioners must find witnesses with




memories going back 50 and 60 years, or other anecdotal or documentary evidence, to prove that
a use has been ongoing for the period of time at issue.

Turning now to the instant matter, the relevant date in this case is March 30, 1955, the
date the current zoning regulations were adopted. Based on the testimony and evidence, I am
convinced that the subject property has been used without interruption as two apartments since
approximately 1943. The evidence shows that the dwelling was built in 1942 and that the
interior and exterior are consistent with ifs use as a two-apartment dwelling; that there are
separate entfances. into first and second floor apartments, as well as into the basement: that there
is no internal access between the first and second floors; that there are separate living rooms,
dining rooms, kitchens, bedrooms, and bathrooms on the first and second floors, and there have
been no str}lctural changes to the dwelling; and that there are separate hot water heaters, two
separate gas meters, and two separate electrical meters in the basement for the apartments.
Through testimony and documentation, particularly from the next door neighbor, Ms.
Geoghegan, the evidence also reveals that the dwelling has been used as two apartments at least
as far back as 1943, and that this use has continued without interruption. Thus, I am persuaded
to grant the special hearing relief and shall approve the use of the subject property as non-
conforming for two apartment units.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, I find that
Petitioners’ request for special hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

e

hled pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to approve the use

County, this day of October, 2007, that Petitioners’ request for Special Hearing relief
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of the existing dwelling for two apartment units which have existed since 1943 is herby
GRANTED, subject to the following conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. Petitioners may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their
own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

244

OMAS H. BOST
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
2814 Onyx Road; NE/S Onyx Road,
200° N c/line Opal Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
o' Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Denise & Robert Stemler * FOR

Petitioner(s) |
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 08-075-SPH

* e * * * % * * s % ok * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

prehmmary or final Order. All parties should copy People s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case,
“Q%%%W\Qx SIS

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(6o Do (0

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Ol1d Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16th day of August, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Denise & Robert Stemler, 17408 Masemore Road, Parkton,

MD 21120, Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED A (e Qi so @

- PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Iha 4
AJ5 96 200 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TN@E’{ BOKRORPCO, Direcior

County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-075-SPH

2814 Onyx Road

N/east side of Onyx Road, 200 feet north of centerline of Opal Road
9" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Denise Robin & Robert Burton Stemler, Jr.

Special Hearing to approve the use of the existing dwelling for two apartment units, which have
existed since 1941.

Hearing: Monday, Cctober 15, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

- 401,Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
%% %44:9&4;

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm |
C:. Mr. & Mrs. Stemler, Jr., 17408 Masemore Road, Parkton 21120

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, SEPT. 29, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410:887-5708

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 27, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Denise Stemler 410-343-0270

17408 Masemore Road
Parkton, MD 21120

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-075-SPH

2814 Onyx Road
N/east side of Onyx Road, 200 feet north of centeriine of Opal Road

o™ Election District — 8™ Councilmanic District
I egal Owners: Denise Robin & Robert Burton Stemler, Jr.

Special Hearing {o approve the use of the existing dwelling for two apartment units, which have
existed since 1941. |

Hearing: Monday, October 15, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

YWISEMAN |l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW |

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
- e e TR

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
~ general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a-public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the personlisted below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
\*_“——*‘—2————____“
For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 9. 51 S 05 -~ S PH
Petitioner: _ e n1s e and E b bo - Slemler ! ,
- Address or Location: _Rg (4 Onyx Rd ~~ Ralhimere, MD 21234

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO-

Name: Denise Slemler .

Address: 11402 Masemore L
_ torkden. my 93 6

i — E— .

Telephone Number: __ (o . 343, ©3-70

A — e _— T - T e

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

October 10, 2007

Denise Robin Novier Stemier
Robert Burton Stemier, Jr.
17408 Masemore Road
Parkton, MD 21120

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stemler:
RE: Case Number: 08-075-SPH, 2814 Onyx Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 9,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, .
W. u M 9

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C: Peopie’s Counsel

Miscellaneous Permit & License Processing | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 101 | Towson, Mary]énd 21204
Phone 410-887-3616 | Fax 410-887-4578 | Animal Licenses 410-887-3630
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Baltimore County | /00 East Joppa Road

_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 14, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: August 14, 2007

Item Number: Item Number 49 and 052 throug @

Pursuant to your request, the referenceg plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are ‘applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File .

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

E Printed with Soybean Ink
3 on Recyciled Paper
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State Highwa

Admlmstratmn
Maryland Department of Transportation

Marun O 'Malley. Goverrnor
Anthony G. Brown. L1. Governor

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Nell | Pedersen, Administrator

Date:Aua WsT \3, 20077

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of ltem No. §~76 -SPK
Permits and Development Management 2834 On

County Office Building, Room 109 S Y)&f\ﬁ.ﬁb
Towson, Maryland 21204 MLER rROVERTY

SreciaL Hesping

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the 0pp0rtumt) to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.8-75 -gp1\

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

dusd

F A Steven D. Foster, Chadf
(/)

2 Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone numberitoll-free number is
Muryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore. Marviand 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 15, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kenn;gy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: -Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 20, 2007
Item Nos. 052, 054, 056, 057, 058, 061,
062, 063, 065, 066, 067, 068, 071, 072,
073, 074, and 075

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments. |

DAK:CEN:clvw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-08152007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 13, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Amold F. Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: = Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 08-075- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared Byr: éx > ;344 / %Z%_
Division Chief: __, W
\__~ L/

CM/LL

WADEVREVIZACEDTS doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August i3, 2007
Department of Permits and .
- Development Management ] b C E E\WE E
| AUG 17 2007
FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, III BY:

- Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-075- Special Hearing
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: é 25‘ ¢{3 /-%224??
Division Chief: ﬁ%g i ,{?é LQ

CM/LL

WADEVREWZACE-075.doc
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FEE SIMPLE DEED

FROM

Janet 0. Holbrook, attorney-
in~fact

TO

A (. © ¢ ROBERT:B, STEMEER}:JR .
| -and. DENISE "R, *NOVIER

HENRY D. BLAIR, JR.

. . ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
g - .. 19 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
) | TOWSON, MD. 21204

1ry.

5 -
/)/\

PETITIONER'

EXHIBIT NO.




| ’STATE NEPARTHMERT OF

| | - '.1'.:; o ™
c @ 6733 a1

| | | I ASSESSMERTS & TAXATION
HENRY D. BLAIR. JR. o | - ;
ATTQ?!HEY;:LI.FW J? . N | M - é’/ / ‘;./g’ /.
“ | - CLERK DATE
THIS DEED, made this 15th  day of June | ' in the year
. ‘/‘B thousand nine hu]{?«éd and Eig‘i—;t}r-fgur : between

' h . .
HENRY G. OTTE, by JANET O, HOLBROOK, his attorney-in-fact, of the County of Hunterdon

in the State of New Jersey,

X 1, Grantor  ,,6f the first part, and “ LRGAE 14,00
VAR S | . LT TX 349,50
-/ | - - (' 0Cs 350,00
VROBERT B. STEMLER, JR. and DENISE R, NOVIER, of Baltimore County, | ey 1

. gRe | | | NN JR T 13,5
. t SOVZEG (0T Kds TIiS:
the State of Maryland, GranteeS , of the second part. | | | + g 21/

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the sum of Sixty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred

(5$69,900.00) IDollars--i-:--------'- ---------- . the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said

HENRY G. OTTE, by JANET O, HOLBROOK, his attorney-in-fact,

Grantor do th hereby grant and convey unto the said

ROBERT B. STEMLER, JR. and DENISE R, NOVIER, as joint tenants, their assigns, the
survivor of them, and the heirs and assigns of such survivor, |

in fee simple, all that 1ot of ground situate, lying and being in
Baltimore County, State of Maryland,

and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same on the northeast side of Onyx Road at the distance of

two hundred and ten feet northwesterly from the corner formed by the intersection

of the northeast side of Onyx Road and the northwest side of Opal Road; and running
thence northwesterly binding on the northeast side of Onyx Road forty-two feet; thence
northeasterly, parallel with Opal Road, one hundred and forty feet; thence southeasterly,
parallel with Onyx Road, forty-two feet; and thence southwesterly, parallel with

Opal Road, one hundred and forty feet to the place of beginning. The improvements
thereon being known as No. 2814 Onyx Road. ' o

BEING the same lot of ground and premises whiah-ﬁy Assignment dated December 9,
1944, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S.

No, 1371, folio 519 was granted and conveyed by Michael J, Wheeler to Henry G.
Otte and Selma 8, Otte, his wife, whereby the leasehold interest was acquired.

The said Selma §. Otte has since departed life on or about Wﬂ;{, /975,

BEING the same lot of ground and premises which by Deed dated Jume 12, 1953,

and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2308,
folio 94 was granted and conveyed by Otis G. Smith and Nellie V, Smith, his wife,
to Henry G. Otte and Selma S. Otte, his wife, whereby the reversionary interest
was acquired,

SEE POWER OF ATTORNEY dated August 4, 1983, from Henry G. Otte to Jamet O. Holbrook
recorded or intended to be recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County

prior hereto,
~ 5
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TOGETHER with the bugngs and imprdvements thereufion erceted, made or being, and all and
every the rlghts, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the same belonging,

Or anywise appertammg

and hereby intended t6 be conveyed ; together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and advantages

thereto belonging or appertaining, unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said

r'l-l-
o
ey
=
oD
| ==~
TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot - of ground and premises, above described and mentioned, <3
e
=
o
o
oo

ROBERT B -STEMLER, JR, and DENISE R, NOVIER, as joint tenants, their assigns, =
the survivor of them and the heirs and assigna of. such surv1vnr

in fee simple.

AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that "he has not done or suffered
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumbér the property hereby 6onveyed s that he
will warrant specially the property granted: and that he will execute such further assurances

of the same as may be requisite.

WITNESS the Hand and Seal of the Grantor.

7 &%7 /é/ CQM— ‘?/ s S AL
e - HENRY G,” OTTE by JANET HOLBROOK, |

-attormey~in-fact

(SEAL)

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, COUNTY OF to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this f/ day of June, 1984, before me, the
subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the C County and State afcresald persunally
appeared Janet O, Holbrook, attorney-in-fact for'Henry G, Otte, the Grantor
named in this Deed, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within.instrument. and she acknowledged the afnregolng
Deed to be her act as attorney-in-fact for Henry G. Otte, and that she executed W

the same for the purposes therein contained.,

WITNESS uy hand and NntariaILSeal.

.KERRIE A. JOSEEQD

NOTARY PUBLIC OF Wivi JERSEX

My Commission Expires! My Gommission Expires Aug. 7, 1983




907 Stubbietield Lane 50 E. Sudbrook Lane

niueu;a:i;,g, éntﬂnica . @Unttﬂft Ut %HIE . ' 0 Pikesville

Baltimore, MD 21202 ) ® ' Baltimore, MD 21208
2050 Magill Yerman e

t.och Raven AND COMPANY, REALTORS® O Roland Park

8508 L.och Raven Bivd. i 400 W. Cold Spring Lane

0 Perry Hall
8817 Belair Road

Towson, MD 21204 RN - Baltimore, MD 21210
- +h DBetter e

Baltimore, MD 212306 3 LY
- 2069096 | . EXECUTIVE OFFICES .
: 8508 LOCH RAVEN BOULEVARD -

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(301) 296-1300  (800) 638-4258

DATE - Ghis (ontract of Sale. made this 5’2 S day of ;\A Arc/ IL , 19 J 7 , between

1|.I.

seuen  HENRY (7. O @Q&M@m@é@mﬁ@y  SELLER and
BUYER R o8 EpT B, STEMLE !?ﬁjm. -] Peni s R M ER . BUYER.
- Witness that the Seller does hereby bargain and sell unto the Buyer, and the latter does hereby purchase from the former, the

| following described property, situate and lying in _EQ_L_I@ . COUN 7'"}/ .
ADDRESS . Maryland, being the property known as X 5 Z yd O /N }g b A yewitl - -

with the improvements thereon and all rights and appurtenance thereto belonging or in anywise thereto appertaining in fee

simple—subject to an existing annual ground rent of $ _~—7——— as provided in a lease now recorded among the

Land Records of _iQ_LtJ Mo R E

Maryland; further subject.to the Home Owners Association Declaration and all related documents therewith of

—_ - - " (Home-Owaers-Asseciation-sddendum attached].
- With-private-wel mmﬁwmwmm&mmwmmmmemw
provenry  mprovedbya Z WO STORY TWO - APARTMENT L lia G-

DESCRIPTION

i

—

INCLUSIONS Included in the purchase price are all permanent fixtures now in or on the property as well as the oy L burner, kitchen stove

-and-oven, refrigerator, -disposal, dishwasher, #ashér. deyer;-central-air-conditiening, windew alrconditioning.uhits,—
existing storm windows and doors, screens, TV-entenna-with-reler, curtain rods, shrubbery, light fixtures, all fuel oil st_ufed on
premises at time of settiement, Mﬂai Tioa Al STD VE __Jdr Sec¢ oMl F/oo R |

-
L - ——, il

il — - y - e ey

PRICE " At and for the p}?icé of S’.X-‘;}[ MK E THOWSAND _MINE Hund DI EPL Dollars [$__é c/t} ?00 )
; Lo — - /

-~ of which __ONE THOUWSAND , - Dollars ($—/ OO0 )
. ~ f ﬂ _ - . ¥ /

haw_af been paid prior to the ffigning hereof by way of _[PE’.Q.E.QMAL/ C /7[65/*’: ' and an additional deposit in the

| amount of § === - — to be paid on or before .
sgjiTL.'E_IJEHT _Settlement s_hall beon__2 LA L/ 5'1%- 19. &7 . or sooner by mutual agreement between the parties, at which time
" the tﬁen Eemaining balance of pﬁrchas'e priCE:‘ will be paiﬂ to the Seller in cash.- . K | 4 N , .
. gg;:cﬂglé:"c? ?Egn;jt-gfl‘ sst: is exprlesrsly cun-tingent up:n:: :the Buyer r;e:i}ir_lg A t?;ummritmen.t for a" JQLCELT —
. ] gage loan Etonventional,” O conventional insured, Jinsured by FHA
(Plan ), Oguaranteed by VA (Plan —) (f FHA or VA financing, attached addendum becomes a part hereof}, or
. - with regard to the property inlthe amount of 3 4/ i: ? O Q

to be-amortized over a period of _:iizyears. at an an interest rate not to exceed=-Aas. % per year or, in-the-case-olan FHA-or
'L * a ) ! *
VAboam-atamrintecest-rate-not-to-exee Fsettlement: Said mortgage to

call for monthly payment of principal and interest plus one-twelfth of the following annual charges as applicable: real estate

taxes; hazard and flood insurance premiums; FHA—insurance-premium;-private-mertgage insurance: sommunity.or- Home-
Ownersfrssoctationrcharges;-end-ground-reat, if any. If such mortgage commitment is not obtained by the Buyer or for the Buyer .

by Magill Yerman and Company, Realtors/Better Homes and Gardens, by /d[ PR I.L é .15 7 / ? § l/ ,

then t_hi:a:-lz:nntrar:.t shall be null and void and all monies on deposit shall be returned to the Buyer, and neither party shall have
any liability to the other. ' - * .

MORTGAGE The Buyer by execution of this contract expressly agrees to execute such moitgage and to make apnlication for said mortea
APPLICATICN - within ~3___ bflnking days from the date hereof. Buyer also agrees to execute sgufh mortgage at sel:t]ﬂement if the loan ::ﬂmgmigi
ment therefore is g_ranled by the mortgagee and the Buyer further agrees to furnish a copy of such commitment to the Seller or
‘his agent. Any action by the Buyer resulting in the disqualification of the Buyer for the financing herein prescribed, including,
wllhqut limitation, misrepresentation by the Buyer or failure to apply for such financing and pursue the same diligently, shall
‘canstitute a def:.ault on the part of the Buyer under the terms of this contract; and the Seller may terminate the contract, declare .
Ehe degumt hereinabove described forfeited and pursue such other rights and remedies as may be available, at law, or in equity
including, without limitation, action for specific performance of this canlract and/or additional monetary damages. |

ALTERNATE - It is further understqnd and agreed that should the Buyer make application for financing through alending institution or other -
FINANCING | source whereby the interest, terms of payment, amount of Joan or any one of these differs from the financing conditions herein
set forth, then, upon notification to the Buyer from said lending institution or party that the financing as requested has been

approved, the mortgage canditions of this contract shall be deemed to have been fully satisfied, provided said alternate
mortgage does not increase closing costs to the Seller. S

IF;E:H : ' Buyef agrees to pay up to ._EQ_._J!: loan ﬁriginatiun fee. - S SR
CEMENT | - L
FEES | Seller agrees to pay up to 0« mortgage placement fee. | PETITIONER’'S

SPECIAL ' . S . 3
CONDITIONS . - o - - | - EXHIBIT NO.
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COSTS
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ASSESSMENT

NEW
HOME

AGENCY
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RIGHT OF

FIRST REFUSAL
ADDENDUMS
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| &jhmﬁss AS TO SELLER'S SIGNATURE

- The Seller recognizes Magill Yerman and Com

[T By S —

. _ -
ek ok, ot i ol 2 Tm A D e o — i kbl el n s T b e kb - = T -1

Seller authorizes the Buyer, or Magill Yerman and Company, Realtors/Better Homes and Gardens, to obtain, at Buyer's expense,

" " an inspection by a recognized pest control company to determine that there is no evidence in the property of termite or other

wood-destroying insect infestation; if however, this contract calls for a Veleran Administration Guaranteed Loan, then said
inspection shall be conducted at the expense of the Seller. If any infestation is found, then the property shall be treated for same,

and any damage by prior or present infestation shall be corrected at the Seller’s expense. In no case, however, shall the Seller be
liable for such expenses in excess of 4% of the purchase price of the property.

Upon payment as above pravided of the unpaid purchase money, a deed for the property containing covenants of special
warranty and further assurance shall be executed at the Buyer's expense by the Seller, which shall convey the property to the
Buyer. Title to be good ard merchantable, free of liens and encumbrances except as specified herein and except: Use and

occupancy restrictions of public record which are generally applicable to properties in the immediate neighborhood or the

- subdivision in which the property is located, publicly recorded easements for public utilities; and any other easements which

may be observed by an inspection of the property.

Ground rent, rent, water rent, association and/or community fees shall be adjusted and apportioned as of the date of settiement,
and all taxes, general or special, and all other public or governmental charges or assessments against the premises which are or
may be payable on an annual basis (including Metropolitan District, Sanitary Commission or other benefit charges, assess-

ments, liens or encumbrances for sewer, water, drainage or other public improvements], are to be adjusted and apportioned as
of the date of settlement and are to bt assumed and paid thereafter by the Buyer.

Possession of the premises shall be given to Buyer at time of settlement. Seller will [eave the premises free and clear of trash and

debris and broom clean; and will leave all mechanical/electrical/plumbing equipment, including well and septic system,
appliances, heating and air conditioning systems and units, if any, in good opérating condition. Buyer reserves the right, upon .
reasonable notice to the Seller, to inspect the property prior to settlement.

The herein described property is to be held at the risk of the Seller until legal title has passed or possession has been given. Itis
also understoed and agreed-that the Seller shall immediately have all of the insurance policies on the property soendorsed as to

. protect all parties hereto, as their interests may appear, and shall continue said insurance in force during the life of this contract.

In the event it shali be determined by the Buyer that the property is inadequately insured by the Seller, the Buyer shall have the

right, at Buyer’s option and expense, to obtain such insurance, or additional insurance, as shall be satisfactory to Buyer.

Cost of all documentary stamps, required by law, recordation tax and transfer tax, where required by law, shall be divided
equally between the parties hereta. This contract contains the final and entire agreement belween the parties hereto, and neither
they nor their agents shall be bound by any terms, conditions or representations not herein written, time being of the essence of
this cantract. The parties hereto hereby bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns for the

faithful performance of this contract.

Buyer acknowledges the opportunity to have the property inspected by a qualified home inspection firm to determine the con-

dition of the structural and mechanical systems, including well and septic systems. Buyerhersby declines-to-reguest-or
If the property is or has been subject to assessment on the basis of farm or agricultural use then transfer of the property from
Seller to Buyer, pursuant to the terms of this Contract, may be subject to a development tax under Section 19(b) (1) and {2) of
Article 81 of the Maryland Code or subject to the “agricultural transfer tax” under Article 81 Section 278F. Which tax, if either,
shall.be paid by Seller. - | . . :

If the improvements include recently-installed

public water and/or sewer facilities, as in the case of a new home, Buyer may
become liable for deferred charges therefore.

_ pany, Rfaltursfﬂelter Homes and Gardens as the listing broker negotiating this
contract and agrees to pay said broker a brokerage fee for services rendered in the amount provided forin the listing contract. It

is expressly understood by both the Buyer and the Seller that neither the listing broker nor any other broker or their respective
agents involved in the consummation of this sale shall have any responsibility or liability with respect to the condition of the
property sold hereunder or for the performance of the contract by any of the parties hereto. Buyer hereby acknowledges that no
agent, servant or employee of the brokers has made any statement, representation, warranty or promisge to them regarding the

condition of the premises or any part thereof or the neighborhood or locale in which situated upon which Buyer has relied and
whiclt is not contained in this contract. ' '

The marginal captions of this contract are for convenience and reference only and in no way define or limit
obligations of the parties hereto. Teleg

this conftract.”

If the property is or has been ﬁithin six months of the date
Maryland, the validity of this agreement of sale is continge
the Baltimore City Code, 1976 addition as amended.

. the intent, rights or
ram or mailgram aceceptance by any absentee principals shall constitute ratification of

hereof a single family residential rental dwelling in Baltimore City,
nt upon compliance of the provisions of Section 46-55 of Article 13 of

. The following addendums, attached hereto, are submitted with and made a part of this contract;

fore INSFeT)on) ,
A/d? ries o Teara s . .- |
This is a legally binding contract; if’not understood féek competent advice.

NOTICE TO BUYER: If the property being purchased hereunder is an unimproved parcel of land, intended to be used for
residential ‘purposes, you should, before signing this contract, consult with the appropriate public authorities to ascertain
whether public sewerage and water facilities are available, or if not, whether the property will be approved by such authorities
for the installation of a well and/or private sewerage disposal sysiem. -

NOTICE TO BUYER: You have the absolute right and privilege to select your own title insurance, settlement, or escrow
company or title attorney to the extent provided for in Chapter 783 of the Acts of 1973 of the General Assembly of Maryland.
NOTICE TO BUYER: If the property being purchased hereunder is subject to a ground rent in an annual amount set forth above
and said ground rent is not timely paid, the reversionary owner of the ground rent may bring an action of ejectment against you
pursuant ta Section 8402 (c) of the real property article, annotated Cade of Maryland {1974 Ed., as amended). As a subsequent
result of such ejectment action, the reversionacy owner of the ground rent may be discharged from the lease and own the
property in fee. | |

NOTICE TO BUYER: If the property being purchased hereunder is a non-owner occupied residential rental dwelling in

Baltimnrg City. the property must be registered with, and an annual registration fee paid to, the Commissioner of Housing and
Community Development pursuant to Baltimore City Ordinance number 381 effective Seplember 1, 1981.

the Hand
/ ; = 4

f the partigs hwreto;

[3’ LLER'S sxcﬁATURE(/yﬁf?
S

_ | _ (SEAL]
WITNESS AS TO SELLER'S SIGNATURE | %IG ATU DATE
* — Eﬁ—m_/ i~ o Xf [SEAL] '._'9\ .
WITNESS AS TO BUYER'S SIGNATURE YER'S SIGNATURE . " DATE
. o : 5_1‘ . --
_ 1 : . j\ .~ o, ; ,PS_ lSEAL] 3-- ‘;i'd:i
WITNESS AS TO BUYER'S SIGNATURE ER'S SIGNATURE .

DATE
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"Home fnépactipn!,

Lo deteamine the Alruclunal soundnesq of 1k

_ _ _ ¢ home and any
major fLaws in Lhe ‘heating, plumbing, ain conditioning and

eleclnical dystems, This Lnspection shaly Lake place within.
deven days §rom Lthe date hereof, and aff coALs in connection

wilh sadd inspection shaff be borne bq-th% Buyer. 1In the evendt

of an unﬁauoqabfe report negarding wmajon 1iems, Buyer shaff

contract null and void with

. Buyen agrees -
Lo provide sellenr with a copy. of

nolifies Aellexr in writing within seven days of the date. of

sadld inapection, this contract shall then he consdidesed varlid
- and binding on aff_paatieélheaeta_in regard

to this contingency.

said report, Unfess Buyen =7
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RIDER NO. 2

Tenanéy

The Buyers have been made aware of the exlisting tenancy
of PRESTON STEVENS and PAMELA STEVENS for the second floor
apartment (Included therein is the right to the use of. the base-

ment.) on a month to month basis. The Buyers agree to accept
title to the property at the time of settlement subject to such

tenancy provided the tenants have not vacated the premises as
of the date of settlement. The rent to be adjusted to the date

of settlement. u ;

In connection with said tenancy, the Seller to assign
unto the Buyers any security deposit and accrued interest thereon
at the - time of settlement. -

Witness Seller
t-: . | .
Witnégé_ | Buyer

Witness
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temante by the entireties thaiy Jersonal representatives aps
ground situnts in Beltimcore County Maryiand aforesaid
to my

Assigns all tmt ot of
*0d deacribed aa follows that 19 |

" am

faar

wﬂly biading on the northeast side of Onyx Road forty two Test tlweos northeast-
Sriy pareallsl with Opal Rosd one bundred snd forty feet thenoce southemyterly parellel !
vith Onyxz Rosd fordy two fest and thence southessterly parallel with Opal Rosd one hundred

&nd forty faet t0 she piace of beginniag The inprovemsts therson being known as 2814
nyx Hosd

f
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AND ESING one of the 1ots of grownd which by leass dated the 9th day of
Decemder and Moarded or intendsd to be reoorded immsdiately prior harsto ARDDE the lang }

Te00rds of Deltinore County was lessed and demised by Jack Difatta apd wife to the Bavein
grantor

TOGETHER with the buildims thereupon and the rights slleys ways wters pri-
Yileges eppirtenances am adwmnieges thersto belonging or jn sny wise appertaining

T0 HAVE ARD TO HOLD the satd desoribed 1ot of grouad and Premises unto and
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(Yotarial Seal)
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Reo by R N D
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snid bﬁdr darporate have received an advance of tuirty five bhundred dollars on thirty rive

slares of ity stook which said sun the said mortgegors egres o repay in instalomts with

lnterest thereon Irom date hersof at the rata of five end ons half mroent per anmun in {
the follwing oanaer - F’
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2814 Onyx Road
Parkville, Md 21234

Rental Occupancy Record

1941 Henry Otte moved in

1943 2™ Floor: Italian couple — had a barber shop near Dutch Mill Inn on Harford Rd

1944 2™ Fioor Phillip and Mary Walch
1960 2™ Floor Mary Walch moved in, Phillip had passed away

1960 2™ Floor John K Stevens moves in
Preston Stevens, his son, stays after parents move out at some time

1984 — Robert and Denise Stemier purchase house from Henry Otte and move into 1*
Floor

1984 — Preston Stevens remains in 2™ Floor
1985 — Sandy Drecchio moves into 2™ Floor
1986 — Anne Carter moves into 1* Floor

1997 — Mary Harrison moves into 1* Floor when Anne Carter moves in

PETITIONER'S

EXHIBIT NO.

c




AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

competent {0 testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard
thereto.

/Z

_/ AL (=

AFFIANV (Handwnttén Signatur AFFIAMT (Printed Name)

el Onyx R Rathmiee . md /v 4/0- 6455 - ?é 3.2,
ADDRESS (Printed) Q2123 c/ ELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

Can you vern‘y by this aﬂ" davit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

AY) ’_-[ Qm(x Bd Bal-\-xmb.:c, mbd Lgéf has been occupied as a _<__ apartment

(address) {2, etc.)

dwelling since , 3’_—“ ? }I[gas
(answer)

{month) (year)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since Eluﬂn.f, , IOL’-H_? \/€S

{month) (year) {answer)

3. Will you realize any gain from the sale of this property? N 1), *

(answer)
*If the answer is yes, this form cannot be approved

STATE OF MARYLAND, CDUNTY OF BALT!MORz

| HEREBY CEF{TIFY thlS" 5 ;&Eiay of 2{} ? before e, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for'the' County. aforesaid,personally peared é} , the Affiant

herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

. NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires AN -of-/6

. ) -
llrd'"-

PETITIONER'S

Revised 6/1/00

EXHIBIT NO. ___i(__




CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
FOR
TWO APARTMENTS

This use permit for two apartments at ;2 5 !f{__QM RCI MJQBL/

(address)

is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, including the dates of original
use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibility for the accuracy of said
dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that
the accuracy is challenged, our approval is automatically withdrawn; the use permit will
be reinstated only after public hearing and submission of téstimony that alleviates the
allegations contained in the challenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to
establish a legal non-conforming use for the number of apartments claimed. Knowingly
falsifying the affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the

penalties of perjury.

AL Voo

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

DATE: B 907 APPROVED BY:

Revised 9/5/95




AFFIDAVIT

Gk f ANk A 5 ke
1ant (signature) Affiant (Printed Name)

(24 S, Sexvyrk, 41t AVE

NoRR/STown/  PA 15403 (6/0)539.)3 74
Address (printed) Telephone Number

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1. Can you verify by this affidavit that the home located at 2814 Onyx Road Baltimore Md
21234 has been occupied as a 2 apartment dwelling since A4 PRIL 199G ?

2. Can you aiso very and testify, if necessary, that satd apartments have been occupied by

' renters every year since APK,/ 194 & 2

3. will 5517 f’éﬂﬁlﬂ any gain from the sale of this property? _ AV

State of Maryland, County of Baltimore to wit:

I hereby certify this, 13" day of October, 2007, before me, a Notary Public of the State of

——

Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared _;

y

The Affiant herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant.

As witness my hand and Notarial Seal.

r
» i -
. -
s - %
e o A
- L :'
- W

- ‘ Notary Public

W W,

My Commission Expires ""/ -/ /

—

PETITIONER'’S

EXHIBIT NO. 7
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MARYLAND

éﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁlﬂTH, R, THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

October 31, 2007

DENISE ROBIN NOVIER STEMLER AND
ROBERT BURTON STEMLER, JR.

17408 MASEMORE ROAD

PARKTON MD 21120

-Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 08-075-SPH

Property: 2814 Onyx Road
Dear Mr. and Mrs-. Stemler:
Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.
In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of

Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please fee! free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly ya rs

HOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
THB:pz

Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located atg_&lj{ Om/)g Rd EHEEMM D 2234

This Petition shall be filod with the Department of Permits
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing

which is presently zoned pp ¢, ¢

1

and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
Is described in the description and plat attacned hereto ang
under Section 5C0.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regutations. -
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree ¢ and are to be bounded by the
Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant o the zoning law for Baitimore County. |

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

IifWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

]l_nj‘_g._ﬂnh}m_ﬂmgﬁs mler
Name - Type or.Print

ure. ‘ @%—M ‘/M‘N

Signature ignat |
: rt Burten Stemler
Address . Telephone No. - Type ogPrint z |
Cify Staté Zip Code Signature T
Attorney For Petitioner: IN4o8 YNhasemore RD  Yip3Y3 0290
: Address Telep!f:nna No.
Name - Type or Print giﬂy | p;%e Zip Code
. _ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company . o T CoT e Name
Address Telephone No Address Telephone No
City State - Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .
Case No. _0&=-075~-spM UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING .
‘ Reviewed By 14/1 _ Date ﬁfz g /o

REV 9/15/98
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Zoning Description
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 2814 Onyx Road Baltimore, MD 21234
Beginning for the same on the northegst side of Onyx Road at the distance of two
hundred and ten feet northwesterly from the corner formed by the intersection of the
northeast side of Onyx Road and the northwest side of Opal Road; and running thence
northwesterly binding on the northeast side of Onyx Road forty-two feet; thence
northeasterly, parallel with Opal Road, one hundred and forty feet; thence southeasterly,
paraliel with Onyx Road, forty-two feet; and thence southwesterly, parallel with Opal
Road, one hundred and forty feet to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon

being known as No. 2814 Onyx Road.

Being the same lot of ground and premises which by Assignment dated December 9,

1944, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. No.
1371, folio 519 was granted and conveyed by Michael J. Wheeler to Henry G. Otte and

Selma S. Otte, his wife, whereby the leasehold interest was acquired.

Being the same lot of ground and premises which by Deed dated June 12, 1953, and

recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber G.L.B. No. 2308, folio
94 was granted and conveyed by Otis G. Smith and Nellie V. Smith, his wife, to Henry

G. Otte and Selma S. Otte, his wife, whereby the reversionary interest was aquired.

June 15, 1984 the deed was conveyed to Robert B. Stemler, Jr. and Denise Novier

(Stemler), Liber 6733 page 603.
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